
 

 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

FRIDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 

BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR TECHNICAL SERVICES 

WHICH WILL BE HELD IN ROOM 65, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 

10.30 AM, ON TUESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2016 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 

THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 

 
 

 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Mr Kevin Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

2. WELSH GOVERNMENT TRANSPORT RELATED GRANTS 2016-
17  

3 - 18 

3. OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED ROAD HUMP ON THE A485 
AT NEW INN  

19 - 30 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 27TH NOVEMBER, 2015  

31 - 34 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

  

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION 

1
ST

 MARCH 2016 
 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Hazel Evans Environment 

 
 

Welsh Government Transport Related Grants 2016-17 
 

Purpose: 

To endorse the bids to be submitted to Welsh Government for the 2016-17 financial year. 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 

Welsh Government Transport Related Grants 2016-17 
 

To endorse the bids to be submitted to Welsh Government for the 2016-17 financial year for 
the following – 
 

Local Transport Fund 
Road Safety (Capital and Revenue) 
Safe Routes in the Communities 

Reasons:  

 

To ensure the successful delivery of key economic projects as detailed in the Council’s Local 
Transport Plan and Road Safety Strategy. The projects included support economic 
development and help facilitate the safe movement of goods and people. 
 

Directorate 

Environment 

Name of Head of Service: 

Stephen G Pilliner 

Report Author: 

Brian Jenkins 

 

 

Designation 

 

Head of Transport and 
Engineering  

Strategy and Implementation 
Manager 

 

Tel No. 

 

01267 228150 

01267 228153 

E Mail Address: 

SGPilliner@carmarthenshi
re.gov.uk 

BLJenkins@carmarthenshi
re.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 

None 
 
 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 
N/A 
(If the answer is yes exact details are to be provided below:) 

 
 
 
 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION 
1
st

 MARCH 2016 

 

 

Welsh Government Transport Related Grants 2016-17 

 
The Wales Government invites authorities to submit funding bids for the: 

• Local Transport Fund 

• Road Safety (Capital and Revenue) 

• Safe Routes in the Communities 

The projects submitted for the Local Transport Fund are determined by the priorities set in the 
Local Transport Plan. The priorities for the Road safety are determined through an analysis 
and assessment of road accident casualties and interventions are developed to target high 
risk groups and sites. Bids for Safe Routes in the Communities funding are prioritised from 
applications received and submitted by communities. The bids submitted for the 2016/17 are 
set out in the table below:  

 

 Grant funding 

(£’000s) 

Match Funding 

(£’000s) 
Total (£’000s) 

Local Transport Fund    

Cross Hands ELR Phase 2 
[...]
h Government on 18th December 2015 to submit 
bids for funding for the 2016-17 financial year for the following – 
 

Local Transport Fund 
Road Safety (Revenue and Capital) 
Safe Routes in the Communities 

 
Guidance notes accompanied the invitation together with relevant application forms. 
A single combined bid document had to be returned and was submitted by 29th 
January 2016. 
 
The bid had to be submitted in accordance with the Guidance issued by the Wales 
Government. The key requirements of the Guidance is set out as follows:- 
 
Local Transport Fund 
 
Bids must support Programme for Government priorities 
 
The maximum grant from the Wales Government for any scheme is £1.5 million 
(excluding match funding) 
 
The maximum number of submissions from any Local Authority was 3 (this has 
reduced from five in 2014/15) and submissions must be ranked in priority order. 
 
Projects should be drawn from Local Transport Plan priorities. 
 
Match funding is not essential but will score higher with match funding 
 
Pre works schemes will be considered 
 

Road Safety Revenue 

 

Applications for Road Safety Revenue funding should be based on the calculated 
amount for each Local Authority – this was £137,000 for Carmarthenshire County 
Council. 
 
The bid should focus on four priority areas and a maximum of six initiatives will be 
supported to include Pass Plus Cymru, Motorcyclist training, Kerbcraft, National 
Cycle training. 
 
No general road safety posts will be funded but staff costs will be met for specific 
projects. 
 
General advertising and media campaigns would not be supported. 

Page 9



 

Road Safety Capital 

 

All schemes must contribute to the targets in the Road Safety Framework. 
 
Priority will be given to schemes targeted at sites or routes where there is evidence 
of collisions resulting in fatal or serious injuries. 
 
Sites involving slight injuries or damage will only be considered if supported with 
police evidence. 
 

Safe Routes in
[...]

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION  

1
ST

 MARCH 2016 
 

OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED ROAD HUMP ON THE A485 AT NEW INN 

 
 

1.1 The A485 within the village of New Inn has long been the subject of local concerns 
regarding speeding issues especially at the northern entry to the village.  This location has 
been provided with numerous warning signs, a VAS (Vehicle Activated Sign) and it has also 
been the subject of enforcement by both Dyfed Powys Police and GoSafe (Safety Camera 
Partnership), despite these measures, speeding remains an issue, as do local concerns. The 
County Council was successful in securing a Road Safety Grant from the Welsh Government 
for 2015-16 for the A485 Alltwalis to Llanybydder. 
 
Working in partnership with the Police a scheme of measures was developed for the route, 
which included New Inn. It was decided that the only option that would result in satisfactory 
reduction in speeds at the northern entry to the village would be a vertical measure in the form 
of a round top hump. The local member Cllr Linda Evans co-ordinated a consultation event 
where the original proposals were discussed and the scheme as a whole was accepted with a 
recommendation that the original location of the road hump be moved further north to ensure 
that all properties on the northern entry would benefit from the speed reduction.   
The plans were amended accordingly and the road hump was formally advertised. 
 
1.2 One e-mailed representation has been received to the advertised proposals. 

 
1.3 The objections and officer responses are summarised in Appendix 2. 
 
 
2.0 The following recommendation is made which is supported by the Local elected Member. 
 
It is recommended that the Executive Board Member for Environment: 
 

i. determine the objections. 

 

ii. approve the proposals as described in Appendix 1 (Public Notice of the schedule of 

locations) 

 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO 
 

Page 21



 

 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA  - PLEASE REC
[...]
 value 

for money. 

7. Speed enforcement by Dyfed Powys Police 

has been taking place for several years and with 

GoSafe now also enforcing a great deal of resource 

has been placed within this area which is not 

Page 27



sustainable and does not have a sufficient impact 

on traffic speeds, instead an engineering solution 

is considered appropriate in the form of road 

hump which is envisaged will result in a reduction 

of up to 10mph in average traffic speeds. The 

measure will be funded by the Welsh 

Governments’ Road Safety Grant and has been 

proven as value for money on other similar road 

safety schemes. 

 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 

TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

FRIDAY, 27 November 2015 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  H.A.L. Evans – Executive Board Member for Technical Services 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
S. Pilliner, Head of Transport & Engineering 
J. McEvoy, Road Safety & Traffic Manager 
S. Pilliner, Head of Transport & Engineering 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
County Hall, Carmarthen - 9.30  - 10.05 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
No declarations of personal interest were made 
 

2. PROHIBITION OF DRIVING, BOAT 57/74, ST. ILLYTD'S WALK, BURRY PORT 
TO PENYMYNYDD 
 
The Executive Board Member considered a report on proposals to introduce a 
Prohibition of Driving Order along the Byway Open to All Traffic (BOAT) NO 57/74 
from its junction with Heol Ddu (U2323) at Penymynydd for a distance of 1.7km, as 
detailed on the plan appended to the report, on the basis the route was considered 
to be unsafe for motorised vehicles. If adopted, the order also proposed a number 
of exemptions to allow for pedestrians, horses, cyclists, motorbikes and residents 
living along the BOAT to travel along its route. 
 
The Executive Board Member was advised that following publication of the 
proposal, no objections had been received from the Statutory consultees. 
However, 5 objections, and a petition had been received, (as detailed within the 
report together with the departments responses thereto), with the main objection 
being against the proposal to allow motorbikes an exemption to travel along the 
BOAT. Following consideration of those objections, it was recommended that the 
Order be published subject to the removal of the exemption for motorbikes i.e. to 
prohibit motorbikes travelling along the BOAT. 
 
RESOLVED that the objections received to the proposed Prohibition of 
Driving Order along the BOAT no. 57/74 be noted, but that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be introduced subject to the removal of the exemption for 
motorbikes i.e to prohibit motorbikes travelling along the BOAT 
 

3. OBJECTION TO PROPOSED DISABLED PERSONS PARKING BAYS - LANE 
TO REAR OF HEOL MORLAIS, HENDY. 
 
The Executive Board Member was advised that the Authority had previously 
provided, on an informal basis, two disabled persons parking bays on the lane to 
the rear of Heol Morlais, Llanelli, as detailed on the plan appended to the report, 
and that a request had now been received for the formalisation of that provision to 
enable their enforcement by the Council’s Civil Enforcement Officers. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 31



 
 

 
 

 
The Road Safety and Traffic Manager advised that following publication of the 
proposal no objections had been received from the statutory consultees, however, 
one objection had been received from a local resident on the basis it was felt only 
one parking bay was required, and that the provision of two bays would result in 
residents having to park in adjoining streets. The Road Safety and Traffic Manager 
reported that the two bays were being proposed on the basis there were two 
residents requiring their provision, and that there was capacity for both on and off 
carriageway parking for approximately 20 vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED 
3.1 that the objection received to the proposed introduction of a Traffic Regulation 

Order for the provision of two disabled persons parking bays on the lane to the 
rear of Heol Morlais Llanelli, be noted, but that the Council proceed with the 
making of the Order, 

3.2 that the objector be informed of the Council’s decision  

 
 

4. OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED COUNTY OF CARMARTHENSHIRE 
(LLANELLI) (WAITING RESTRICTION AND STREET PARKING PLACES) 
CONSOLIDATION ORDER 
 
The Executive Board Member considered a report on the Councils’ proposals to 
make an Order varying the County of Carmarthenshire (Llanelli) (Waiting 
Restriction and Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order so as to include 
various new restrictions along a number of highways within Llanelli, as detailed 
within the report. 
 
It was reported that whilst no objections had been received to the proposals from 
the statutory consultees, seven representations had been received from the public, 
as detailed within Appendix 3 to the report together with the department’s 
responses thereto, and summarised within the report’s Executive Summary 
referenced 4.3, 4.4, 4.5, 4.6 and 4.7. 
 
RESOLVED   
4.1 that the County of Carmarthenshire (Llanelli) (Waiting Restriction and Street 

Parking Places) Consolidation Order be confirmed subject to the amendments 
agreed with the local members as detailed within 4.3, 4.4. 4.5, 4.6 and 4.7 of the 
report’s executive summary, 

4.2 that the objectors to the proposed Order be formally advised of the Council’s 
decision. 

 
5. DECISION RECORD -17TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
RESOLVED that the Decision Record of the meeting held on the 17th 
September, 2015 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
 

 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 WELSH GOVERNMENT TRANSPORT RELATED GRANTS 2016-17
	Report

	3 OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED ROAD HUMP ON THE A485 AT NEW INN
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Plan

	4 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 27TH NOVEMBER, 2015



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 
Tuesday, 1 March 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  H.A.L. Evans – Executive Board Member for Technical Services 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
B. Jenkins, Strategy and Implementation Manager 
J. McEvoy, Road Safety & Traffic Manager 
S. Pilliner, Head of Transport & Engineering 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Room 65, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.30  - 11.00 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
No declarations of personal interest were made. 
 

2. WELSH GOVERNMENT TRANSPORT RELATED GRANTS 2016-17 
 
The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing bids which had been 
submitted to the Welsh Government, by the 29th January 2016 deadline, for 
Transport Related Grants for the 2016-17 financial year for schemes under the 
following funding areas:- 
 
- Local Transport Fund 

- Road Safety (Revenue and Capital) 
- Safe Routes in the Communities 
 
The Executive Board Member was advised that the bid had been submitted to 
ensure the successful delivery of key economic projects, as detailed in the 
Council’s Local Transport Plan and Road Safety Strategy, with the submitted bids 
having included support for economic development and to help to facilitate the 
safe movement of goods and people. 
 
RESOLVED that the bids submitted to the Welsh Government for Transport 
Related Grants for the 2016-17 financial year, as detailed in the report, be 
endorsed. 
 

3. OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED ROAD HUMP ON THE A485 AT NEW INN 
 
The Executive Board member considered a report on proposals to construct a 
road hump on the A485 at the northern entry to the village of New Inn, as a means 
of slowing down traffic as it entered the village. It was reported that, previously, the 
location had been provided with various warning signs, a Vehicle Activated Sign 
and been the subject of enforcement by both the Dyfed Powys Police and GoSafe  
(Safety Camera Partnership) in an attempt to reduce speeding. However, despite 
those measures, speeding remained to be an issue and the only satisfactory 
measure to reduce those speeds was considered to be the installation of the road 
hump. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Executive Board Member was advised that following advertising of the 
proposal one objection had been received, as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report 
together with the officer responses to the objections raised. It was recommended 
that the objection be noted, but that the Council proceed with the installation of the 
road hump to reduce the speed of traffic through New Inn. 
 
RESOLVED that the objection received to the proposed installation of a road 
hump on the A485 at the northern entrance to the village of New Inn be 
noted, but that the Council proceed with the proposal in the interest of road 
safety and reducing traffic speeds 
 

4. DECISION RECORD -  27TH NOVEMBER, 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the Decision Record of the meeting held on the 27th 
November, 2015 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


